

Khushpreet Singh vs State of Punjab

F.I.R.No.472 dated 09.11.2024,
Under Sections: 331(4), 305(A) of BNS,
Police Station: City Barnala.

Present: Sh.Parmjeet Singh, Advocate counsel for applicant/accused.
Mrs.Sukhraj Kaur Addl.Public Prosecutor for State.

Police record produced. An application is moved by ld.counsel for applicants seeking permission to add subsequently added offence i.e. 238 of BNS (Section 201 of IPC). Heard. In view of the contents of application, same is allowed. Reader is directed to make necessary incorporation of added Section 238 of BNS (Section 201 of IPC) in the head note of the bail application.

Ld.counsel for applicant has contended that in pursuance of the order passed by this Court, the applicant has joined investigation and now his custodial interrogation is not required.

On the other hand, Ld.Addl.Public Prosecutor, on instructions from SI Manpreet Kaur, has not controverted the fact that in the present FIR, the offence under Section 238 of BNS (Section 201 of IPC) has been enhanced, the applicant has joined investigation qua the main offences U/s. 331(4), 305(A) of BNS as well as Section 238 of BNS (Section 201 of IPC) and his custodial interrogation is not required. Separate statement of SI Manpreet Kaur has also been recorded to the said effect.

After considering the above, as prosecution has stated that the applicant has already joined the investigation and his custodial interrogation is

not required, the order dated 28.11.2024 whereby the applicant was granted the interim protection, is hereby made absolute on the terms and conditions incorporated U/s.482(2) of BNSS. Bail papers be consigned to record room.

Announced:
Dated:12.12.2024
Amit Steno-II

(B.B.S. Teji)
Sessions Judge, Barnala
(PB0084)