

Gurmail Singh vs. State of Punjab

Present: Sh.S.S.Bhullar Advocate counsel for the applicants/accused.
Mrs.Sukhraj Kaur Addl.Public Prosecutor for State.

It has been contended by ld.counsel for applicants that Ggandeeep Singla filed application before respondent no.2 by levelling false allegations and respondent no.2 is calling applicants time and again at his office. That applicants have apprehension that they would be arrested in false case.

On the other hand, Ld.Addl.Public Prosecutor, on instructions from ASI Hargobind Singh has contended that no FIR has been registered against the applicants not any inquiry or complaint is pending against them in the office of SP(H), Barnala till date Similar statement of ASI Gurmail Singh of PS Mehal Kalan has also been recorded on last date of hearing. Today, separate statement of ASI Hargobind Singh has been recorded to the said effect.

In view of the above, since no FIR is registered against applicants nor any inquiry or complaint is pending till date against the applicants, in view of the statement made by ASI Gurmail Singh and ASI Hargobind Singh, present application for bail stands disposed off. Bail papers be consigned to record room.

Announced.
Dated:26.09.2025
J.Sharma/JW-l

(B.B.S. Teji)
Sessions Judge, Barnala
(PB0084)